## ITR ITBA Processing Instruction No 7



## आयकरनिदेशालय (पद्धति)

## DIRECTORATE OF INCOME TAX (SYSTEM)

एआरएसेंटर,भू-तल,ई-2 झंडेवालानएक्स

ARA Center, Ground Floor, E-2, Jhandewalan Extension, नईदिल्ली – 110055, New Delhi – 110055

F.No. System/ITBA/Instruction/ITR Processing/112/2016-17/ Dated: 12/07/2019 To,

All Principal Chief Commissioners of Income-tax/ CCsIT (By Name)
All Principal Director General of Income Tax / DGsIT (By Name)
All Principal Commissioner of Income-tax/CsIT/CsIT (Admin & CO) (By Name)

Sir/Madam,

Subject- ITBA- ITR Processing Module- Enablement of functionality for Processing of (1) Paper Returns for A.Y. 2018-19- (2) e-filed returns pushed by CPC to Assessing Officer-regarding

The functionalities of processing of paper returns as well as e-filed returns pushed to Assessing Officer by CPC is functional in ITBA for AY 2016-17 & 2017-18. The same were communicated to field formations vide ITBA-ITR Processing Instruction No.1 dated 30.03.2017; Instruction No 2 dated 08.11.2017; and Instruction No 3 dated 08.11.2017. Further functionality of withholding of refunds as per provision of section 241A and *prima-facie* adjustment under 143(1)(a) were also intimated vide ITBA Processing Instruction No 5 dated 14.12.2018 and Instruction No 6 dated 20.02.2019 respectively.

2. The functionality of processing of paper returns and e-filed returns pushed to AO by CPC-ITR for AY 2018-19(ITR 1 &4S) is now made available in the ITBA. The functionality to process rest of ITRs is under development and will be made available shortly. The field formations will be informed as and when the functionalities are deployed in system. The process of data entry, processing of returns as well as withholding refunds remain same as per extant instructions mentioned above.

Leems

- 3. The Training material including User Manual, Help content and Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) are available on the ITR Processing Module Home Page and on ITBA Portal Online Training on ITBA. Users are requested to refer to these documents in case of any difficulty.
- 4. Users are advised to contact helpdesk in case of any issues in respect of the ITBA.
  - a. URL of helpdesk http://itbahelpdesk.incometax.net
  - b. Help desk number 0120-2811200 (new)
  - c. Email ID itba.helpdesk@incometax.gov.in
  - d. Help desk Timings 8.30 A.M. 7.30 P.M. (Monday to Friday).
- 5. This is issued with prior approval of Pr.DGIT(Systems)

Yours faithfully,

(Sukesh Kumar Jain) Commissioner of Income Tax (ITBA) Directorate of Systems, New Delhi

Copy to:

- 1. The P.P.S to Chairman, Member(L&C), Member(Inv.), Member(IT), Member(Rev.), Member(A&J)& Member(P&V), CBDT for information.
- 2. The P.S. to Pr.DGIT(S) for information.
- 3. The Web Manager, of <u>www.irsofficersonline.gov.in</u> website with the request to upload the Instruction.
- 4. ITBA Publisher (<u>ITBA.Publisher@incometax.gov.in</u>) for <a href="https.incometax.gov.in">https.incometax.gov.in</a> with the request to upload the Instruction on the ITBA Portal.

[Commissioner of Income Tax (ITBA] Directorate of Systems, New Delhi